estimated fair value of the effective consideration and the estimated fair value of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed will be recorded as goodwill. Accordingly, the effective consideration allocation and related
adjustments reflected in this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are preliminary and
subject to change based on a final determination of fair value, and those changes could differ materially from
what is presented here.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared for illustrative
purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of or intended to represent the results that would have been
achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and
associated cost savings that may achieved with respect to the combined companies.

85

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

[Expressed in thousands of United States dollars]

Peraso
historical

MoSys
historical

Pro forma
adjustments Note 3

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 2,040 $ 13,475 $ (1,211) (a) $ 14,304
Short-term investments ..... — 6,091 — 6,091
Accounts receivable, net ..... 403 632 — 1,035
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . 1,055 388 — 1,443
Tax credits and receivables ..... 2,265 — — 2,265
Inventories, net ..... 1,253 1,026 — 2,279

Total current assets ..... 7,016 21,612 (1,211) 27,417
Long-term investments ..... — 3,484 — 3,484
Property and equipment, net ..... 2,121 96 — 2,217
Right-of-use lease asset, net ..... 610 205 — 815
Intangible assets, net ..... 95 — — 95
Other non-current assets ..... 61 17 — 78
Goodwill ..... — — 23,893 (b) 23,893

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $ 9,903 $ 25,414 $ 22,682 $ 57,999

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . . . . $ 1,164 $ 1,439 — $ 2,603
Deferred revenue ..... — 147 — 147
Current portion of lease liabilities ..... 237 201 — 438
Current loan facility ..... 1,264 — — 1,264

Total current liabilities ..... 2,665 1,787 — 4,452
Long-term liabilities

Convertible debentures ..... 8,457 — (8,457) (e) —
Lease liabilities ..... 423 10 — 433
Warrant liability ..... 9,521 — (9,521) (e) —

Total liabilities ..... 21,066 1,797 (17,978) 4,885

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Stockholders’ equity ..... 100,578 8 (100,565) (c) 21
Additional paid-in capital ..... 4,132 268,806 (102,760) (c),(e) 170,178
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... — (4) 4 (d) —
Accumulated deficit ..... (115,873) (245,193) 243,981 (a),(d) (117,085)

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) ..... (11,163) 23,617 40,660 53,114

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY ..... $ 9,903 $ 25,414 $ 22,682 $ 57,999

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS JUNE 30, 2021

[Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares]

Peraso
historical

MoSys
historical

Pro forma
adjustments Note 3

Pro forma
combined

Revenue
Product ..... $ 1,649 $ 2,195 $ — $ 3,844
License and other ..... 150 311 — 461

Total revenue ..... 1,799 2,506 — 4,305
Cost of revenue ..... 1,054 939 — 1,993

Gross profit ..... 745 1,567 — 2,312
Operating expenses

Research and development ..... 5,365 2,381 — 7,746
Selling, general and administrative ..... 3,049 2,358 213 (f) 5,620
Amortization and depreciation ..... 371 — — 371

Total operating expenses ..... 8,785 4,739 213 13,737

Loss from operations ..... (8,040) (3,172) (213) (11,425)
Other income (expense)

Finance expense, net ..... (1,300) (30) 1,194 (h) (136)
Foreign exchange loss ..... (35) — — (35)
Change in fair value of warrant liability ..... (211) — 211 (i) —
Other Income, net ..... — 628 — 628

Total other income (expense), net ..... (1,546) 598 1,405 457

Net loss ..... $(9,586) $(2,574) $ 1,192 $(10,968)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities . . . . — (4) — (4)

Comprehensive loss ..... $(9,586) $(2,578) $ 1,192 $(10,972)

Loss per common share - basic and diluted ..... $ (1.61) $ (0.51)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - basic and diluted ..... 5,940 15,405 (j) 21,345

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

87

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares]

Peraso
historical

MoSys
historical

Pro forma
adjustments Note 3

Pro forma
combined

Revenue
Product ..... $ 1,540 $ 5,933 $ — $ 7,473
License and other ..... 7,550 862 — 8,412

Total revenue ..... 9,090 6,795 — 15,885
Cost of revenue ..... 1,748 2,329 — 4,077

Gross profit ..... 7,342 4,466 — 11,808
Operating expenses

Research and development ..... 7,529 3,989 — 11,518
Selling, general and administrative ..... 7,019 4,028 1,637 (f),(g) 12,684
Amortization and depreciation ..... 939 — — 939

Total operating expenses ..... 15,487 8,017 1,637 25,141

Loss from operations ..... (8,145) (3,551) (1,637) (13,333)
Other income (expense)

Finance expense, net ..... (2,101) (243) 945 (h) (1,399)
Foreign exchange loss ..... (77) — — (77)
Change in fair value of warrant liability ..... 96 — (96) (i) —
Other Income, net ..... — 14 — 14

Total other income (expense), net ..... (2,082) (229) 849 (1,462)

Net loss ..... (10,227) (3,780) (788) (14,795)

Deemed dividend on inducement of conversion of
Class C Preferred Shares ..... (11,134) — — (11,134)

Deemed dividend for warrant exercise price
adjustment ..... — (392) — (392)

Accretion of preferred shares presented as
dividends ..... (1,666) — — (1,666)

Effect of foreign exchange on preferred shares ..... 7,756 — — 7,756

Net loss attributable to common stockholders ..... $(15,271) $(4,172) $ (788) $(20,231)

Loss per common share - basic and diluted ..... $ (3.18) $ (1.00)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - basic and diluted ..... 4,803 15,405 (j) 20,208

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

88

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance
with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as amended by the final rule, Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to
Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.”

The historical financial statements of Peraso and MoSys were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and
presented in U.S. dollars. Certain reclassifications were made to align the financial statement presentation with